

# Handleiding - Cookinglife Elektrische Pepermolen RVS

## Producttitel

---

Cookinglife Elektrische Pepermolen RVS

## Inhoud van het Product of de Set

---

- 1 Elektrische Pepermolen RVS
- (Batterijen (4 x AA) zijn niet inbegrepen)

## Gebruiksaanwijzing

---

- Open het batterijvak en plaats 4 AA-batterijen, let op de correcte polariteit (+/-).
- Vul het reservoir met peperkorrels, grof zeezout of andere droge kruiden.
- Druk op de knop aan de bovenzijde om het maalmechanisme te activeren.
- Pas de grofheid van de maling aan via de instelknop aan de onderzijde van de molen.

## Onderhouds- en Reinigingsinstructies

---

- **Reiniging:** Veeg de buitenzijde van RVS af met een zachte, vochtige doek.
- **Maalmechanisme:** Maal af en toe een kleine hoeveelheid grof zout om het keramische maalwerk te reinigen.
- **NIET onderdompelen:** Dompel het elektrische gedeelte van de molen nooit onder in water of andere vloeistoffen.
- **Droog houden:** Zorg ervoor dat het batterijcompartiment en het maalreservoir altijd droog zijn.
- **Batterijen:** Verwijder lege batterijen onmiddellijk om lekkage te voorkomen. Verwijder de batterijen bij langdurig niet-gebruik.

## Veiligheidsinstructies

---

- Gebruik alleen de aanbevolen batterijsoort (4 x AA).
- Gebruik de molen niet voor vochtige of oliehoudende kruiden, dit kan het mechanisme beschadigen.

- Houd haar en loszittende kleding uit de buurt van draaiende onderdelen.
- Probeer het apparaat niet zelf te repareren.

## Leeftijdsbeperkingen

---

- Dit product is keukengerei bestemd voor gebruik door volwassenen.
- Kinderen mogen dit product alleen gebruiken onder direct toezicht van een volwassene, in verband met het batterijgebruik en de bewegende delen.

## Afvoerinstructies

---

- **Apparaat:** Voer het product af als elektrisch en elektronisch afval (AEEA). Deponeer het niet bij het huisvuil.
- **Batterijen:** Oude batterijen moeten gescheiden worden ingezameld en ingeleverd bij een daarvoor bestemd inzamelpunt.

## Waarschuwingen (P-codes)

---

- **P102:** Buiten bereik van kinderen bewaren.
- **P301:** NA INSLIKKEN: Onmiddellijk een arts raadplegen (van toepassing op de batterijen).

## Gevareninformatie (H-codes)

---

- Niet van toepassing (N.v.t.) - Dit is een stabiel, niet-gevaarlijk artikel en valt niet onder de CLP-verordening.

Door deze richtlijnen te volgen, zorgt u voor een langdurige en optimale prestatie van uw product. Voor meer informatie of specifieke vragen kunt u contact opnemen met de klantenservice of de winkel waar u het product heeft aangeschaft.

---

# Manual - Cookinglife Electric Pepper Mill Stainless Steel

## Product Title

---

## Cookinglife Electric Pepper Mill Stainless Steel

### Contents of the Product or Set

---

- 1 Electric Pepper Mill Stainless Steel
- (Batteries (4 x AA) are not included)

### User Instructions

---

- Open the battery compartment and insert 4 AA batteries, observing the correct polarity (+/-).
- Fill the reservoir with peppercorns, coarse sea salt, or other dry spices.
- Press the button on top to activate the grinding mechanism.
- Adjust the grinding coarseness using the adjustment knob at the base of the mill.

### Maintenance and Cleaning Instructions

---

- **Cleaning:** Wipe the exterior stainless steel surface with a soft, damp cloth.
- **Grinding Mechanism:** Occasionally grind a small amount of coarse salt to help clean the ceramic grinder.
- **DO NOT submerge:** Never immerse the electrical part of the mill in water or other liquids.
- **Keep dry:** Ensure the battery compartment and the spice reservoir are always kept dry.
- **Batteries:** Remove dead batteries immediately to prevent leakage. Remove batteries if the product is unused for a long period.

### Safety Instructions

---

- Use only the recommended battery type (4 x AA).
- Do not use the mill for wet or oily spices, as this may damage the mechanism.
- Keep hair and loose clothing away from moving parts.
- Do not attempt to repair the appliance yourself.

### Age Restrictions

---

- This product is kitchen equipment intended for use by adults.

- Children should only use this product under direct adult supervision, due to the use of batteries and moving parts.

## Disposal Instructions

---

- **Appliance:** Dispose of the product as waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE). Do not dispose of it with household waste.
- **Batteries:** Used batteries must be collected separately and returned to a designated collection point.

## Warnings (P-codes)

---

- **P102:** Keep out of reach of children.
- **P301:** IF SWALLOWED: Immediately call a doctor (applicable to the batteries).

## Hazard Information (H-codes)

---

- Not applicable (N/A) - This is a stable, non-hazardous article and is not covered by the CLP regulation.

By following these guidelines, you ensure a long-lasting and optimal performance of your product. For more information or specific questions, please contact customer service or the store where you purchased the product.

---

# Handbuch - Cookinglife Elektrische Pfeffermühle Edelstahl

## Produkttitel

---

Cookinglife Elektrische Pfeffermühle Edelstahl

## Inhalt des Produkts oder Sets

---

- 1 Elektrische Pfeffermühle Edelstahl
- (Batterien (4 x AA) sind nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)

## Bedienungsanleitung

---

- Öffnen Sie das Batteriefach und legen Sie 4 AA-Batterien ein, achten Sie dabei auf die korrekte Polarität (+/-).
- Füllen Sie den Behälter mit Pfefferkörnern, grobem Meersalz oder anderen trockenen Gewürzen.
- Drücken Sie den Knopf oben, um den Mahlmechanismus zu aktivieren.
- Stellen Sie den Mahlgrad über den Einstellknopf an der Unterseite der Mühle ein.

## Wartungs- und Reinigungsanweisungen

---

- **Reinigung:** Wischen Sie die äußere Edelstahloberfläche mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch ab.
- **Mahlwerk:** Mahlen Sie gelegentlich eine kleine Menge grobes Salz, um das Keramikmahlwerk zu reinigen.
- **NICHT eintauchen:** Tauchen Sie den elektrischen Teil der Mühle niemals in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.
- **Trocken halten:** Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Batteriefach und der Gewürzbehälter immer trocken sind.
- **Batterien:** Entfernen Sie leere Batterien sofort, um ein Auslaufen zu verhindern. Entfernen Sie die Batterien bei längerer Nichtbenutzung.

## Sicherheitshinweise

---

- Verwenden Sie nur den empfohlenen Batterietyp (4 x AA).
- Verwenden Sie die Mühle nicht für feuchte oder ölige Gewürze, da dies den Mechanismus beschädigen kann.
- Halten Sie Haare und lose Kleidung von rotierenden Teilen fern.
- Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät selbst zu reparieren.

## Altersbeschränkungen

---

- Dieses Produkt ist Küchengeschirr, das für die Verwendung durch Erwachsene bestimmt ist.
- Kinder dürfen dieses Produkt nur unter direkter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen verwenden, in Verbindung mit der Batterienutzung und den beweglichen Teilen.

## Entsorgungsanweisungen

- 
- **Gerät:** Entsorgen Sie das Produkt als Elektro- und Elektronikaltgerät (WEEE). Entsorgen Sie es nicht über den Hausmüll.
  - **Batterien:** Gebrauchte Batterien müssen separat gesammelt und an einer dafür vorgesehenen Sammelstelle abgegeben werden.

## Warnhinweise (P-Codes)

---

- **P102:** Darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen.
- **P301:** BEI VERSCHLUCKEN: Sofort ärztlichen Rat einholen (betrifft die Batterien).

## Gefahreninformationen (H-Codes)

---

- Nicht zutreffend (N.v.t.) - Dies ist ein stabiler, nicht gefährlicher Artikel und unterliegt nicht der CLP-Verordnung.

Durch die Befolgung dieser Richtlinien gewährleisten Sie eine lang anhaltende und optimale Leistung Ihres Produkts. Für weitere Informationen oder spezifische Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundendienst oder das Geschäft, in dem Sie das Produkt erworben haben.

---

# Manuel - Cookinglife Moulin à Poivre Électrique Inox

## Titre du Produit

---

Cookinglife Moulin à Poivre Électrique Inox

## Contenu du Produit ou du Kit

---

- 1 Moulin à poivre électrique Inox
- (Les piles (4 x AA) ne sont pas incluses)

## Instructions d'Utilisation

---

- Ouvrez le compartiment à piles et insérez 4 piles AA, en respectant la polarité correcte (+/-).
- Remplissez le réservoir de grains de poivre, de gros sel de mer ou d'autres épices sèches.
- Appuyez sur le bouton situé sur le dessus pour activer le mécanisme de mouture.
- Réglez la finesse de la mouture à l'aide du bouton de réglage situé à la base du moulin.

## Instructions d'Entretien et de Nettoyage

---

- **Nettoyage:** Essuyez la surface extérieure en acier inoxydable avec un chiffon doux et humide.
- **Mécanisme de Mouture:** Broyez occasionnellement une petite quantité de gros sel pour aider à nettoyer le mécanisme de mouture en céramique.
- **NE PAS immerger:** N'immergez jamais la partie électrique du moulin dans l'eau ou d'autres liquides.
- **Garder au sec:** Assurez-vous que le compartiment à piles et le réservoir à épices restent toujours secs.
- **Piles:** Retirez immédiatement les piles usagées pour éviter les fuites. Retirez les piles si le produit n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période.

## Consignes de Sécurité

---

- Utilisez uniquement le type de pile recommandé (4 x AA).
- N'utilisez pas le moulin pour des épices humides ou grasses, car cela pourrait endommager le mécanisme.
- Tenez les cheveux et les vêtements amples éloignés des pièces en rotation.
- N'essayez pas de réparer l'appareil vous-même.

## Restrictions d'Âge

---

- Ce produit est un ustensile de cuisine destiné à être utilisé par des adultes.
- Les enfants ne doivent utiliser ce produit que sous la surveillance directe d'un adulte, en raison de l'utilisation de piles et des pièces mobiles.

## Instructions d'Élimination

---

- **Appareil:** Éliminez le produit comme déchet d'équipement électrique et électronique (DEEE). Ne le jetez pas avec les ordures ménagères.

- **Piles:** Les piles usagées doivent être collectées séparément et déposées dans un point de collecte désigné.

## Avertissements (Codes P)

---

- **P102:** Tenir hors de portée des enfants.
- **P301:** EN CAS D'INGESTION: Appeler immédiatement un médecin (s'applique aux piles).

## Informations sur les Dangers (Codes H)

---

- Non applicable (N/A) - Il s'agit d'un article stable et non dangereux et n'est pas couvert par le règlement CLP.

En suivant ces directives, vous assurez une performance optimale et durable de votre produit. Pour plus d'informations ou des questions spécifiques, veuillez contacter le service clientèle ou le magasin où vous avez acheté le produit.

---

# Manuale - Cookinglife Macinino Elettrico per Pepe Acciaio Inox

## Titolo del Prodotto

---

Cookinglife Macinino Elettrico per Pepe Acciaio Inox

## Contenuto del Prodotto o del Set

---

- 1 Macinino Elettrico per Pepe Acciaio Inox
- (Le batterie (4 x AA) non sono incluse)

## Istruzioni per l'Uso

---

- Aprire il vano batterie e inserire 4 batterie AA, osservando la corretta polarità (+/-).
- Riempire il serbatoio con grani di pepe, sale marino grosso o altre spezie secche.
- Premere il pulsante sulla parte superiore per attivare il meccanismo di macinazione.

- Regolare la granulometria della macinatura utilizzando la manopola di regolazione alla base del macinino.

## Istruzioni per la Manutenzione e la Pulizia

---

- **Pulizia:** Pulire la superficie esterna in acciaio inossidabile con un panno morbido e umido.
- **Meccanismo di Macinazione:** Macinare occasionalmente una piccola quantità di sale grosso per aiutare a pulire il macinino in ceramica.
- **NON immergere:** Non immergere mai la parte elettrica del macinino in acqua o altri liquidi.
- **Mantenere asciutto:** Assicurarsi che il vano batterie e il serbatoio delle spezie siano sempre mantenuti asciutti.
- **Batterie:** Rimuovere immediatamente le batterie scariche per evitare perdite. Rimuovere le batterie se il prodotto non viene utilizzato per un lungo periodo.

## Istruzioni di Sicurezza

---

- Utilizzare solo il tipo di batteria raccomandato (4 x AA).
- Non utilizzare il macinino per spezie umide o oleose, poiché ciò potrebbe danneggiare il meccanismo.
- Tenere capelli e indumenti larghi lontani dalle parti rotanti.
- Non tentare di riparare l'apparecchio da soli.

## Restrizioni di Età

---

- Questo prodotto è un utensile da cucina destinato all'uso da parte di adulti.
- I bambini devono utilizzare questo prodotto solo sotto la diretta supervisione di un adulto, a causa dell'uso di batterie e delle parti mobili.

## Istruzioni per lo Smaltimento

---

- **Apparecchio:** Smaltire il prodotto come rifiuto di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE). Non smaltirlo con i rifiuti domestici.
- **Batterie:** Le batterie usate devono essere raccolte separatamente e consegnate a un punto di raccolta designato.

## Avvertenze (Codici P)

---

- **P102:** Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
- **P301:** IN CASO DI INGESTIONE: Contattare immediatamente un medico (applicabile alle batterie).

## Informazioni sui Pericoli (Codici H)

---

- Non applicabile (N/A) - Questo è un articolo stabile e non pericoloso e non è coperto dal regolamento CLP.

Seguendo queste linee guida, si garantisce una prestazione duratura e ottimale del prodotto. Per ulteriori informazioni o domande specifiche, si prega di contattare il servizio clienti o il negozio in cui è stato acquistato il prodotto.

---

# Instrukcja - Cookinglife Elektryczny Młynek do Pieprzu Stal Nierdzewna

## Tytuł Produktu

---

Cookinglife Elektryczny Młynek do Pieprzu Stal Nierdzewna

## Zawartość Produktu lub Zestawu

---

- 1 Elektryczny Młynek do Pieprzu Stal Nierdzewna
- (Baterie (4 x AA) nie są dołączone)

## Instrukcja Użytkowania

---

- Otwórz komorę baterii i włoż 4 baterie AA, zwracając uwagę na prawidłową polaryzację (+/-).
- Napełnij pojemnik ziarnami pieprzu, grubą solą morską lub innymi suchymi przyprawami.
- Naciśnij przycisk na górze, aby aktywować mechanizm mielący.
- Reguluj grubość mielenia za pomocą pokrętła regulacyjnego u podstawy młynka.

## Instrukcje Konserwacji i Czyszczenia

---

- **Czyszczenie:** Przetrzyj zewnętrzną powierzchnię ze stali nierdzewnej miękką, wilgotną szmatką.
- **Mechanizm Mielący:** Od czasu do czasu zmiel niewielką ilość grubej soli, aby pomóc w czyszczeniu ceramicznego mechanizmu mielącego.
- **NIE zanurzać:** Nigdy nie zanurzaj elektrycznej części młynka w wodzie ani innych płynach.
- **Utrzymywać w suchości:** Upewnij się, że komora baterii i pojemnik na przyprawy są zawsze suche.
- **Baterie:** Natychmiast usuń zużyte baterie, aby zapobiec wyciekowi. Wyjmij baterie, jeśli produkt nie jest używany przez dłuższy czas.

## Instrukcje Bezpieczeństwa

---

- Używaj tylko zalecanego typu baterii (4 x AA).
- Nie używaj młynka do mokrych lub oleistych przypraw, ponieważ może to uszkodzić mechanizm.
- Trzymaj włosy i luźną odzież z dala od obracających się części.
- Nie próbuj samodzielnie naprawiać urządzenia.

## Ograniczenia Wiek

---

- Ten produkt jest sprzętem kuchennym przeznaczonym do użytku przez dorosłych.
- Dzieci powinny używać tego produktu tylko pod bezpośrednim nadzorem osoby dorosłej, ze względu na użycie baterii i ruchome części.

## Instrukcje Utylizacji

---

- **Urządzenie:** Zutilizuj produkt jako zużyty sprzęt elektryczny i elektroniczny (WEEE). Nie wyrzucaj go do odpadów domowych.
- **Baterie:** Zużyte baterie należy zbierać oddzielnie i oddawać do wyznaczonego punktu zbiórki.

## Ostrzeżenia (Kody P)

---

- **P102:** Chronić przed dziećmi.
- **P301:** W PRZYPADKU POŁKNIECIA: Natychmiast skontaktować się z lekarzem (dotyczy baterii).

## Informacje o Zagrożeniach (Kody H)

---

- Nie dotyczy (N/D) - Jest to stabilny, nie-niebezpieczny artykuł i nie podlega rozporządzeniu CLP.

Przestrzeganie tych wytycznych zapewnia długotrwałą i optymalną wydajność produktu. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji lub w przypadku szczegółowych pytań, skontaktuj się z obsługą klienta lub sklepem, w którym produkt został zakupiony.

---

# Manual - Cookinglife Molinillo Eléctrico de Pimienta Acero Inoxidable

## Título del Producto

---

Cookinglife Molinillo Eléctrico de Pimienta Acero Inoxidable

## Contenido del Producto o del Set

---

- 1 Molinillo Eléctrico de Pimienta Acero Inoxidable
- (Las pilas (4 x AA) no están incluidas)

## Instrucciones de Uso

---

- Abra el compartimento de las pilas e inserte 4 pilas AA, respetando la polaridad correcta (+/-).
- Rellene el depósito con granos de pimienta, sal marina gruesa u otras especias secas.
- Presione el botón en la parte superior para activar el mecanismo de molienda.
- Ajuste la finura de la molienda utilizando el pomo de ajuste en la base del molinillo.

## Instrucciones de Mantenimiento y Limpieza

---

- **Limpieza:** Limpie la superficie exterior de acero inoxidable con un paño suave y húmedo.
- **Mecanismo de Molienda:** Muela ocasionalmente una pequeña cantidad de sal gruesa para ayudar a limpiar el molinillo de cerámica.
- **NO sumergir:** Nunca sumerja la parte eléctrica del molinillo en agua u otros líquidos.
- **Mantener seco:** Asegúrese de que el compartimento de las pilas y el depósito de especias se mantengan siempre secos.

- **Pilas:** Retire las pilas agotadas inmediatamente para evitar fugas. Retire las pilas si el producto no se va a utilizar durante un período prolongado.

## Instrucciones de Seguridad

---

- Utilice únicamente el tipo de pila recomendado (4 x AA).
- No utilice el molinillo para especias húmedas o aceitosas, ya que esto podría dañar el mecanismo.
- Mantenga el cabello y la ropa suelta lejos de las piezas giratorias.
- No intente reparar el aparato usted mismo.

## Restricciones de Edad

---

- Este producto es un utensilio de cocina destinado a ser utilizado por adultos.
- Los niños solo deben usar este producto bajo la supervisión directa de un adulto, debido al uso de pilas y las piezas móviles.

## Instrucciones de Eliminación

---

- **Aparato:** Deseche el producto como residuo de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE). No lo deseche con la basura doméstica.
- **Pilas:** Las pilas usadas deben recogerse por separado y entregarse en un punto de recogida designado.

## Advertencias (Códigos P)

---

- **P102:** Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
- **P301:** EN CASO DE INGESTIÓN: Llamar inmediatamente a un médico (aplicable a las pilas).

## Información de Peligro (Códigos H)

---

- No aplicable (N/A) - Este es un artículo estable y no peligroso y no está cubierto por el reglamento CLP.

Siguiendo estas directrices, garantiza un rendimiento óptimo y duradero de su producto. Para obtener más información o preguntas específicas, póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente o la tienda donde adquirió el producto.

---

# Manual - Cookinglife Elektrisk Pepparkvarn Rostfritt Stål

## Produkttitel

---

Cookinglife Elektrisk Pepparkvarn Rostfritt Stål

## Innehåll i Produkten eller Setet

---

- 1 Elektrisk Pepparkvarn Rostfritt Stål
- (Batterier (4 x AA) ingår ej)

## Användningsinstruktioner

---

- Öppna batterifacket och sätt i 4 AA-batterier, se till att polariteten (+/-) är korrekt.
- Fyll behållaren med pepparkorn, grovt havssalt eller andra torra kryddor.
- Tryck på knappen på ovansidan för att aktivera malningsmekanismen.
- Justera malningsgrovheten med justeringsratten vid kvarnens bas.

## Underhålls- och Rengöringsinstruktioner

---

- **Rengöring:** Torka av den yttre ytan av rostfritt stål med en mjuk, fuktig trasa.
- **Malningsmekanism:** Mal ibland en liten mängd grovt salt för att hjälpa till att rengöra keramikmalverket.
- **FÅR EJ sänkas ner:** Doppa aldrig kvarnens elektriska del i vatten eller andra vätskor.
- **Håll torrt:** Se till att batterifacket och kryddbehållaren alltid hålls torra.
- **Batterier:** Ta genast ut urladdade batterier för att förhindra läckage. Ta ut batterierna om produkten inte ska användas under en längre tid.

## Säkerhetsinstruktioner

---

- Använd endast den rekommenderade batteritypen (4 x AA).
- Använd inte kvarnen för fuktiga eller oljiga kryddor, eftersom det kan skada mekanismen.

- Håll hår och löst sittande kläder borta från roterande delar.
- Försök inte reparera apparaten själv.

## Åldersbegränsningar

---

- Denna produkt är köksutrustning avsedd för användning av vuxna.
- Barn får endast använda denna produkt under direkt övervakning av en vuxen, på grund av användning av batterier och rörliga delar.

## Avfallsinstruktioner

---

- **Apparat:** Kassera produkten som avfall från elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (WEEE). Släng den inte i hushållsavfallet.
- **Batterier:** Använda batterier måste samlas in separat och lämnas till en utsedd insamlingsplats.

## Varningar (P-koder)

---

- **P102:** Förvaras oåtkomligt för barn.
- **P301:** VID FÖRTÄRING: Kontakta genast läkare (gäller batterierna).

## Faroinformation (H-koder)

---

- Ej tillämpligt (N/A) - Detta är en stabil, icke-farlig artikel och omfattas inte av CLP-förordningen.

Genom att följa dessa riktlinjer säkerställer du en långvarig och optimal prestanda för din produkt. För mer information eller specifika frågor, vänligen kontakta kundtjänst eller butiken där du köpte produkten.